
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2022 
 
10.30 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER)  
COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Pay Policy Statement  (Pages 5 - 12) 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

6.   Review of Members' Allowances  (Pages 13 - 30) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

7.   East Sussex Pension Board - Appointment of Member  (Pages 31 - 32) 
Report by Chief Finance Officer 
 

8.   Any other non exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

9.   Exclusion of Public and Press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 
 

10.   East Sussex Pension Board  (Pages 33 - 38) 
Report by Chief Finance Officer 
 

11.   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair   
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 21 February 2022 



 

 

 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 25 
January 2022. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Trevor Webb 

 
33. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
33.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 9 
November 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
34. REPORTS  
 
34.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
35. SIZE OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on the size of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
35.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree not to recommend any change to the size of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
36. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY - VIRIDOR IN EAST SUSSEX BOARD  
 
36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport on the appointment of a county councillor and an officer to the Viridor in East Sussex 
Board. 
 
36.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Claire Dowling and the Waste Team 
Manager to the Viridor in East Sussex Board for the period to June 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 1 March 2022 
 

 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

 

Title: Pay Policy Statement 
 

 

Purpose: To consider the pay policy statement for 2022/23 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to the County Council the 
updated pay policy statement for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to formulate and p
[...]
policies relating to levels and 
elements of remuneration including all additional payments and benefits in kind. The statement must 
also indicate the approach to the payment of Chief Officers on ceasing employment, including 
eligibility for the award of additional pensionable service and on the engagement or re-engagement of 
Chief Officers previously made redundant or accessing a local government pension. 

 
2.4 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 placed a new 
requirement on all employers with 250 or more employees to publish gender pay data on the gov.uk 
website by 30 March each year. The median gender pay gap for 2021/22 is 13.9%; the gender pay 
report for East Sussex County Council is published on our website, along with the Pay Policy 
Statement.  

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to the County Council the 
updated pay policy statement for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Phil Hall 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Sarah Mainwaring, Assistant Director, HR&OD Ruth Wilson, HR Manager Recruitment and Reward 
Tel. No. 01273 482060  Tel No. 01273 481762 
Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk Email: ruth.wilson@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

Page 6

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.wilson@eastsussex.gov.uk


Page 1 of 6 

 

Appendix 1 

Pay Policy Statement  

Date:  February 2022 

Approved by East Sussex County Council at its meeting on XX 

Document summary 

Policy on the pay of Chief Officers, Deputy Chief Officers and Assistant Directors in 
relation to the rest of the local government workforce, excluding schools.  

Enquiries 

Pay and Reward Team, 01273 481867 

Contents 

Key points ............................................................................................................................ 2 

1. Background to the pay policy statement ..............
[...]
 For the purposes of calculating the enhanced (non statutory) proportion of 
this payment, the employee’s gross weekly salary will not be considered to include 
pension contributions made by the employer, or any other payments that are not 
normally made direct to the employee. 

9.3. The Local Government Pension Scheme regulations provide for access to pension 
benefits without reduction from the age of 55 in the event of an employee being made 
redundant.   

9.4. Where a severance package for an individual employee exceeds £30,000 it must be 
approved by the Chief Executive. A severance package that exceeds £100,000 must 
be approved by the Governance Committee with the components of the package 
listed separately.  

Page 12



 

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

1 March 2022 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Review of Members’ Allowances 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the proposals recommended by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

To recommend the County Council to approve: 
 

1)  the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel as set out in their 
report: and  

2) the Scheme of Members’ Allowances set out at Appendix 2 (subject to the pending 
increase in line with indexation provision) with effect from 1 April 2022. 

 

 
1. Background Information 
 
1.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel is required, by the Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, to make recommendations to the Council on allowances 
paid to Councillors.  In 2017, the Council agreed that the Panel be asked to review the Scheme 
every 4 years in accordance with the Regulations unless the Assistant Chief Executive considers 
that there is a change in circumstances that justifies an earlier review or a request is received from 

a Group Leader.  
 
1.2 The Independent Remuneration Panel was appointed by the Governance Committee in 
April 2019 and consists of three members, Daphne Bagshawe, Duncan Keir and Fiona Leathers.   
 
1.3 As part of their review the Independent Remuneration Panel took into account information 
provided including comparative information from other County Authorities.    
 
1.4 In order to capture the views of Members, all councillors were contacted regarding the 
review of the Scheme of Allowances and given an opportunity to submit written representations 
and/or to make representations in person to the Panel. A summary of the written comments 
received is attached to the Panel’s report. A questionnaire was also sent to all councillors in order 
to gain some insight regarding the time spent on various activities related to the role of a 
councillor. As part of its deliberations, the Panel considered the responses received. 
 
1.5 A copy of the Independent Remuneration Panel report is attached at Appendix 1. The 
proposed Members’ Allowances Scheme is attached at Appendix 2. The proposed Scheme 
reflects current rates and as such are pending the outcome of staff pay award,  so will increase for 
2021/22 and 2022/23 in line with the index agreed by Council. 
 
1.6 The Independent Remuneration Panel is required to review allowances based on the facts 
and information provided to it.  The Governance Committee is asked to make recommendations to 
the County Council on whether to accept, reject or modify the recommendations. Councillors are 
required to give due consideration to the recommendations of the Panel but are not bound by 
them.  
 
2. Summary of findings 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

2.1 The Regulations allow for the Members’ Allowances Scheme to make provision for an 
annual adjustment of allowances by reference to such index as may be specified by the authority. 
Where an authority has regard to an index for the purpose of annual adjustment of allowances it 
must not rely on that index for longer than a period of four years before seeking a further 
recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel. For the
[...]
 an authority has regard to an index for the purpose of annual 
adjustment of allowances it must not rely on that index for longer than a period of four 
years before seeking a further recommendation from the Independent Remuneration 
Panel. For the last four years the allowances have been indexed to the percentage 
increase in the salaries of managers who are on locally negotiated pay. In October 
2021, the County Council agreed the Panel’s recommendation that this continue for 
2021/22 but when the Panel reviewed the Scheme for 2022/23 consideration be 
given as to whether an index should be used and, if so, what the index should be. 

1.3  Since the review of the scheme undertaken in 2021 there have been no 
changes to the decision making structure of the County Council.   

2. The principles of the East Sussex scheme 

2.1 The Panel has previously used the following principles when framing its 
recommendations:  

 The review should take into account the value of the work undertaken by 
Members of the County Council and of the functions carried out by the 
Council. 

Page 15



 

 The system of allowances should acknowledge that public service, rather 
than material reward, should remain the primary motivation for involvement in 
local government. 

 The scheme should be fair in terms of relevant comparisons with other public 
bodies. 

 The system for the payment of Members’ allowances should be simple to 
understand and administer. 

 The scheme for Members’ allowances should take into account the 
desirability of attracting people to take part in local government who reflect 
the population of East Sussex. 

 The scheme should have regard to statutory guidance and relevant 
comparative information including local wage rates. 

 SRAs should only be paid to reflect significant and exceptional additional 
work. 

 

2.2 The Panel agreed that these principles should continue to be used when 
considering the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

3. The review process 

3.1 The Panel met during 2022 to consider information relevant to the review.  All 
councillors were contacted regarding the review of the scheme of allowances and 
given an opportunity to submit written representations and/or to make 
representations in person.  A summary of the written representations received is 
attached at Appendix 1.     

3.2 At the Panel’s request, a questionnaire was sent to all councillors in order to 
gain some insight regarding the time spent on various activities related to their role. 
The responses received were considered by the Panel as part of its deliberations. 

3.3 The Panel is required to review allowances based on the facts and 
information provided to it. Although the Panel is not required to take into account the 
financial position of the County Council it was mindful of this factor and the impact of 
coronavirus.  It is for County Councillors to decide whether to accept, reject or modify 
the Panel’s recommendations in the light of current budgetary constraints.  

4. The Scheme of Allowances 

4.1 Annual increments for all allowances 

The Panel has previously agreed that the all Member allowances rise incrementally 
each year in line with increases awarded to ESCC LMG managers. Over the last six 
years, these have been: 

Year Percentage increase in 
ESCC LMG salaries 

2021/2022 Not yet agreed 

2020/2021  2.75% 

2019/2020  2% 

2018/2019  2% 

Page 16



 

2017/2018  1% 

2016/2017 1% 

4.2 In reviewing whether an index should be used, and if so what the index 

should be, the Panel considered the arrangements in place at other County Councils. 

4.3 Having reviewed the position the Panel see no reason to change the 
provision for annual increments and recommend that: 

 The basic and special responsibility allowances continue to be adjusted 
annually in line with the Local Manager Group pay award 

5. Basic Allowance 

5.1 The Panel considered all statements presented and compared the allowance 
with neighbou
[...]
nd for election.   

Effective Date 

10.3 The Panel recommends that the Scheme of Allowances for councillors takes 
effect from 1 April 2022 

Conclusion 

The Panel would like to thank councillors for their contributions and views in assisting 
the Panel to reach its decisions. 
 
Daphne Bagshawe (Chair of the Panel) 
Duncan Keir 
Fiona Leathers 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

                                                                                            Appendix 1 
Written comments received from County Councillors 

Thank you for email, not sure how to reply but didn’t want to ignore. 

I’m for not increasing the allowances as I feel they are more than adequate for 
any expenses we incur. 

Just my opinion. 

 

Overall I am in favour of members being paid a suitable salary that is weighted to 
the  responsibility of their position. A suitable salary will help to attract a younger 
member and perhaps a more able member who may consider this as a career 
choice as long as they are paid for it.  There is also the view that a £400 million 
business being run by a part time board of directors who are not paid will not 
necessarily provide the best service. 

 Now, members allowances will always be a political fight and we must take the 
political sting out of this.  

Last year I attended the budget setting meeting of Wealden District Council which 
is Conservative controlled and the Liberal Democrats are the opposition party. 
There was a proposal to increase members allowances.  

The broad main discussion points were objections from the Liberal Democrats to 
raising the members allowances as times are hard for the council tax payers and 
we should show some leadership, join the taxpayer in making sacrifices as some 
of the tax payers may not be able to afford the tax rises. So we should not vote for 
a members pay rise. The broad Conservative response was, members work hard 
for the community and deserve to be rewarded for their efforts. Some membe
[...]
 
CONSTITUTION – PART 6 – MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

 

 

Date published: March 2021 Page 2 

 

provided that members of each of the political groups on the County Council have 
been invited and the meeting has been approved in advance by the appropriate 
Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
d) Attendance at training sessions organised by, or on behalf of, the County 
Council to which members of each of the political groups have been invited and 
which have been approved in advance by the Assistant Chief Executive after 
consultation with the Group Leaders. 
 
e) Attendance at committees of Eastbourne and Hastings Borough Councils 
where such attendance is by invitation in order to participate in the debate on a 
delegated highway matter.  
 
f) Attendance at a conference or seminar convened by an organisation other than 
the County Council, provided attendance has been authorised in advance by the 
Council, a Committee, Sub-Committee or Panel or by the Assistant Chief 
Executive under his delegated power. 
 
g) Attendance at meetings of the Local Government Association, including 
Executive meetings, Forums, Panels and Task Groups, the County Councils 
Network and Special Interest Groups. 
 
h) Attendances as the local County Councillor at formal meetings of Parish 
Councils and annual parish meetings. 
 
i) Social Services rota inspection visits. 
 
j) Up to 10 party group meetings summoned to discuss County Council business 
and held within East Sussex. 
 
k) Visits to sites, establishments or exhibitions where a Committee, Sub-
Committee or Panel resolves in advance that a visit is necessary to enable a 
decision to be made on a current issue. 
 
l) Interviews or fact finding being undertaken as a member of a Project Board 
established by a Scrutiny Committee, as part of an agreed programme and in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
m) Meetings with officers, convened by the officer(s), to discuss a matter relating 
to a County Council service or in which the County Council has an interest as 
part of its community leadership role. 
 
n) The following members may claim travel for consultations with persons or 
organisations outside the County Council and any other duty for or on behalf of 
the County Council: 
 

 Chairman and Vice Chairman of the County Council, Chairs of a Committee, 
Sub-Committee or Panel or members of the Cabinet or a substitute nominated 
by them;  

Page 24



   
CONSTITUTION – PART 6 – MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

 

 

Date published: March 2021 Page 3 

 

 Nominated Committee or Sub-Committee Spokespersons of minority parties. 
 
4. Subsistence Allowances 
 
Subsistence allowances up to the limits of the overnight subsistence rates in 
Annex 2 will be paid where the performance of one of the duties specified in 
paragraph 3 above involves an overnight stay. Otherwise a subsistence 
allowance shall not be payable. Members will be expected to meet any such 
expenses from their Basic Allowance. 
 
In the following circumstances where the duty does not go over to a second day, 
the Council will meet the cost of an overnight stay: 
 
a) following an invitation in their capacity as a postholder within the County 
Council, the member is undertaking an official duty or attending an official 
function and, because it finishes late in the evening, it is not practicable or 
reasonable for the member to get home on the same day, for example the 
member has another County Council engagement on the following morning and 
to go home and return for the following day’s engagement would involve the 
member in a significant travelling claim when set against the cost of the overnight 
stay; or 
 
b) a member has been appointed by the County Council to attend a conference 
or meeting outside of East Sussex and the start or finish time mean that it is 
impracticable or unreasonable for the member to travel to the venue or home on 
the day of the meeting or conference. 
 
"Postholder” withi
[...]
 6 months’ period. In such cases any leave taken to cover 
prematurity of 28 days or less shall be deducted from any extension beyond the 
initial 6 months. 

1.3 In exceptional circumstances, and only in cases of prematurity of 29 days or 
more, additional leave may be taken by agreement, and such exceptional leave 
shall not be deducted from the total 52 week entitlement. 

1.4 Members shall be entitled to take a minimum of 2 weeks paternity leave if 
they are the biological father or nominated carer of their partner/spouse 
following the birth of their child(ren). 

1.5 A Member who has made Shared Parental Leave arrangements through 
their employment is requested to advise the Council of these at the earliest 
possible opportunity. Every effort will be made to replicate such arrangements 
in terms of leave from Council. 

1.6 Where both parents are Members leave may be shared up to a maximum of 
24 weeks for the first six months and 26 weeks for any leave agreed thereafter, 
up to a maximum of 50 weeks. Special and exceptional arrangements may be 
made in cases of prematurity. 

1.7 A Member who adopts a child through an approved adoption agency shall 
be entitled to take up to six months adoption leave from the date of placement, 
with the option to extend up to 52 weeks by agreement if required. 

1.8 Any Member who takes maternity, shared parental or adoption leave retains 
their legal duty under the Local Government Act 1972 to attend a meeting of the 
Council within a six month period unless the Council Meeting agrees to an 
extended leave of absence prior to the expiration of that six month period. 

1.9 Any Member intending to take maternity, paternity, shared parental or 
adoption leave will be responsible for ensuring that they comply with the 
relevant notice requirements of the Council, both in terms of the point at which 
the leave starts and the point at which they return. 

1.10 Any Member taking leave should ensure that they respond to reasonable 
[...]
s 
 
4.1 If a Member decides not to return at the end of their maternity, paternity, 
shared parental or adoption leave they must notify the Council at the earliest 
possible opportunity. All allowances will cease from the effective resignation 
date. 

4.2 If an election is held during the Member’s maternity, paternity, shared 
parental or adoption leave and they are not re-elected, or decide not to stand for 
re-election, their basic allowance and SRA if appropriate will cease from the 
Monday after the election date when they would technically leave office. 
 
5. Local Member responsibilities  
 
5.1 Any Member intending to take maternity, paternity, shared parental or 
adoption leave should ensure that they make arrangements for an alternative 
Member point of contact to be available to local residents in their division for the 
purposes of casework and other local Member enquiries. 
 

Page 30



Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 March 2022 

By: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Title: East Sussex Pension Board – Appointment of Member 
 

Purpose: To seek agreement to the appointment of a new member of the East 
Sussex Pension Fund’s Local Pension Board 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Governance Committee is recommended to appoint Neil 
Simpson as a member of the East Sussex Pension Board for a term of four years.

 

1. Background 

1.1. The requirement for Public Service Pension Schemes to have a Pension Board was 
established by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 for the purposes of “assisting” the 
Scheme Manager (East Sussex County Council). There is a requirement for the Pension 
Board to have an equal number of employer and member representatives. The Pension 
Board also has an independent Chair in addition to the members required under the relevant 
legislation. 

1.2. Following the end of her term the Pensioner Member representative, Diana Pogson, 
decided she did not wish to pursue a further term on the Board. This has left the Pension 
Board with a vacancy.  

1.3. All Pensioner Members of the East Sussex Pension Fund (the Fund) were informed 
of the vacancy in October 2021 and invited to provided expressions of interest. The Fund 
received 16 expressions of interest with 6 of those people submitting a CV and covering 
statement when asked to do so. From those people the Chair of the Pension Board and 
Pensions Manager – Governance and Compliance invited three people to meet with them to 
discuss the vacancy, and their interest in it, in more detail. 

1.4. It is believed that all three people who were interviewed for the vacant position on the 
Pension Board would be suitable for the role. Each offers a different skillset and this has 
been considered in recommending who would add the most value to the Fund’s Pension 
Board at the current time.                                                                                                                                                                                               

 

2. Appointment of Panel Member 

2.1. Candidate A had experience as the director of a private occupational pension 
scheme and senior posts during his career. They discussed an interest in member 
communications with a focus on content creation. They also demonstrated that they are 
broadly aware of the challenge involved with having around 130 employers participating in 
the Fund and the changing appetite for communication as technology develops. 

2.2. Candidate B had a communication and IT background. During the process they 
expressed a keen interest in driving further improvements to how we communicate with 
members, particularly around access to information and the risk posed by fraudsters. They 
showed an awareness of key events in the pension industry, such as the age discrimination 
issue caused by the change in scheme regulations. 

2.3. Candidate C had a background in payroll and pensions. They have experience of 
establishing governance policies and ne
[...]
 normally appointed for a period of 4 years, 
although the Governance Committee may choose to appoint a person to the Pension Board 
for a different length of time. 

3.2.  Currently, all the members of the Pension Board have been appointed on a 4 year 
cycle. Three appointments are due to come to an end in April 2023, one in October 2023 
and one in July 2025. The Chair of the Pension Board’s term will end in April 2023. 

3.3. In order to minimise the number of appointments which are expected to end at the 
same time, it is recommended that the Governance Committee appoint Neil Simpson for a 
term of 4 years. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 It is recommended that Candidate C, Neil Simpson, be appointed to the Pension 
Board as the Pensioner Representative for a term of four years. 

 

 

IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 337177 
Email: Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Page 32

mailto:Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022
	5 Pay Policy Statement
	Item 5 - Appendix

	6 Review of Members' Allowances
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 East Sussex Pension Board - Appointment of Member
	10 East Sussex Pension Board
	Item 10 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 1 March 
2022. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Stephen Holt, Tom Liddiard, Paul Redstone, Stephen Shing 

and Trevor Webb 
 

 
37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2022  
 
37.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 25 
January 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
38. REPORTS  
 
38.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
39. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer on the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2022/23. 
 
39.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council the updated Pay 
Policy Statement for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
40. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
 
40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a review 
of the Scheme of Allowances for Members. 
 
40.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to approve: 

 
1)  the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel as set out in their report: and 
  
2) the Scheme of Members’ Allowances set out at Appendix 2 (subject to the pending increase 

in line with indexation provision) with effect from 1 April 2022. 
 
41. EAST SUSSEX PENSION BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER  
 
41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding an 
appointment to the East Sussex Pension Board, together with exempt information contained in a 
later agenda item. 
 
41.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Neil Simpson as a member of the East Sussex 
Pension Board for a term of four years. 
 
42. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
42.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the press and public were present there would be 



 
 
 

 

disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to any individual. 
 
43. EAST SUSSEX PENSION BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER  
 
43.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which provided exempt 
information in support of an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
43.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 


